

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE TOWER GROUP INTERNATIONAL,
LTD. SECURITIES LITIGATION

Master File No. 1:13-cv-5852-AT

Date: November 23, 2015
Time: 4:15 p.m.
Judge: Hon. Analisa Torres
Courtroom: 15D

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Lead Counsel Are Entitled To An Award Of Attorneys’ Fees From The Common Fund	3
B. The Court Should Award A Reasonable Percentage Of The Common Fund	4
C. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under The Percentage-Of-The-Fund Method	7
D. A Review Of The <i>Goldberger</i> Factors Confirms That The Requested 25% Fee Is Fair And Reasonable	9
1. The Time And Labor Expended By Plaintiffs’ Counsel Support The Requested Fee	9
2. The Magnitude And Complexity Of The Action Support The Requested Fee	10
3. The Risks Of The Litigation Support The Requested Fee	11
4. The Quality Of Lead Counsel’s Representation Supports The Requested Fee	13
5. Second Circuit Precedent Supports The 25% Fee As A Reasonable Percentage Of The Total Recovery	14
6. Public Policy Considerations Support The Requested Fee	14
7. Lead Plaintiffs’ Approval And The Settlement Classes’ Reaction Support The Requested Fee	15
E. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms The Reasonableness Of The Fee Request	16
F. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Litigation Expenses Are Reasonable And Should Be Approved For Reimbursement	18
G. Lead Plaintiffs KCERS And ADAR Funds Should Be Awarded Their Reasonable Costs And Expenses Under The PSLRA	19
III. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	7
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8141 (DAB), 2010 WL 5060697 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2010)	21
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	17
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	4
<i>In re Bisys Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3840 (JSR), 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007)	17
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	5, 7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....	18
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010).....	passim
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	passim
<i>Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 429 F.3d 125 (5th Cir. Oct. 24, 2005).....	21

<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	passim
<i>Flores v. Anjost Corp.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1531, 2014 WL 321831 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2014).....	5, 9
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	4
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 03653 (BSJ), 2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 509 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013) (unpubl.).....	5, 7
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	4, 7, 15, 20
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	4
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	7, 8, 15, 17
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 04 Civ. 8144(CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....	17
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	13, 14
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	7, 18
<i>In re Monster Worldwide, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-02237 (JSR), 2008 WL 9019514 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008)	20
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	5, 6, 8, 16
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	6

<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props., Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8
<i>In re Sadia S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 9528 (SAS), 2011 WL 6825235 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011).....	7
<i>Savoie v. Merchs. Bank</i> , 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6, 9
<i>Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 6548 (RLE), 2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012).....	5
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	11
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Taft v. Ackermans</i> , No. 02 Civ. 7951 (PKL), 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....	8
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01-CV-11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....	13
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4, 7, 11, 17
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	4
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	18
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	passim
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)	6

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....5, 6, 9, 16

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....7

In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....21

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-1(a)(6)6

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)19

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369, at *32 (1995), reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 73015
